
 

 
 
 
 
Summons to Meeting 
 
Thursday 18 February 2021 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Friday 26 February 2021, 1.30 pm 
 

Zoom Virtual Meeting 
 

Membership: 
  
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Chair) Councillor Iain Greaney (Co-Chair) 
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor Carmel Bell 
Councillor John Crouch Councillor Allan Daniels 
Councillor Malcolm Grainger Councillor Alan Hedworth 
Councillor Daniel Horsley Councillor Adrian Kirkbride 
Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes Councillor Paul Scott 
 

This meeting will be broadcast live on the Allerdale Borough Council YouTube™ Channel.  

 
If you have any questions or queries, contact Ian Hinde on 01900 702544. 

 

Agenda 
 
1. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2021 
  

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

3. Declaration of Interests   
 

 Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 
 

  



4. Questions   
 

 To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00pm on a working day, allowing two clear 
working days before the day of the meeting. 

  

5. Public Participation   
 

 To hear representations from members of the public on items which appear on 
the agenda – submitted in writing or by electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2 
working days before the meeting. 

  

6. Project Management System   
 

 Presentation and discussion of current and future practice 
  

7. Economic Recovery and Growth Strategy   
 

 Presentation on the draft and alignment with the Council Strategy 
  

8. Quarter 3 Performance Report 2020/21 (Pages 9 - 36) 
 

9. Forward Plan (Pages 37 - 44) 
 

10. Work Programme 2020/21 (Pages 45 - 46) 
 

11. Task and Finish Group Updates (Verbal Report) 
 
 

 

 
 
Chief Officer (Assets) 
 

 
Date of Next Meeting: 

 
Friday 26 March 2021, 1.30 pm 

Zoom Virtual Meeting 
 
 



At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Zoom Virtual Meeting on 
Friday 15 January 2021 at 1.30 pm 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Chair) Councillor Iain Greaney (Co-Chair) 
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor John Crouch 
Councillor Allan Daniels Councillor Daniel Horsley 
Councillor Sally Lansbury  
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Carmel Bell, Councillor Malcolm 
Grainger, Councillor Alan Hedworth, Councillor Adrian Kirkbride, Councillor Carni 
McCarron-Holmes and Councillor Paul Scott 
 
Staff Present 
 
A FitzGerald, N Hardy, I Hinde, L Jardine and H Sant 
 
Also Present 
 
M Fitzgerald (Executive Member: Policy, Governance and People Resources) 
 
270. Minutes  

 
Councillor Greaney proposed an amendment to minute 185 (27 November 
2020), which was to state that he took over as chair for the ‘procurement task 
and finish group’ 
 
This was seconded by Councillor Heaslip and all members were in agreement. 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 06 November and 27 November 2020 
were signed as a correct record. 

 The Chair raised with the members some matters arising for consideration; 
 

 Local Government Reorganisation and future considerations 

 Payments to GLL 

 Local Govt reorganisation and the understanding of decision making in 
the context of policy framework between council and executive. 

  
271. Declaration of Interests  

 
None declared 
 

272. Questions  
 
None received 
 

273. Public Participation  
 
None received 
 

274. Progress report from the Climate Change Group  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
Councillor Lansbury as Chair of the group presented the report to members and 
provided an introduction to the climate action plan and strategy which includes 
several themed areas; 
 

 Council activity (transport to/during work, council buildings, energy, 
paper) 

 Community Energy and Resources  

 Private and Public Transport  

 Domestic Adaptations 

 Planning Policy 

 Land Management 

 Water Management and Coastal Erosion 

 Training and Education 

 Waste Reduction and Recycling 
 
The group is also working with and is represented on several stakeholder 
groups including zero carbon Cumbria, joint public health groups, climate 
change policy group and local community groups – such Climate Emergency 
West Cumbria and Sustainable Keswick. The group hopes to host another 
working group, recognising that hosting a session using video technology may 
be difficult. 
 
The next focus of the group will be to get the climate action plan and strategy 
ready for distribution to each of the stakeholder groups. 
 
The next theme the group will be working on is Land Management and 
Councillor Lansbury confirmed that they are continuously adding stakeholders 
to group, including parish councils. 
 
Councillor Fitzgerald (Executive Member: Policy, Governance and People 
Resources) as portfolio holder then explained some of the work undertaken so 
far on the waste reduction and recycling theme, this included the new A-Z of 
recycling webpage and Christmas recycling guidance, members were then 
shown a short video which showcased recycling at different stages of the 
process. 
 
Members then asked questions in relation to waste and recycling and whether 
climate change will be built into existing policies and structures. 
 
Councillor Fitzgerald confirmed that the work of the climate change group has 
been incorporated into the new waste and recycling policy and officers 
confirmed that environmental sustainability and climate change is part of the 
strategy for all policies going forward. 
 

275. Update and discussion on the draft Resilient Communities Strategy  
 
Councillor Fitzgerald (Executive Member: Policy, Governance and People 
Resources) introduced the draft Resilient Communities Strategy. The strategy 
underpins the resilient communities’ theme as set out in the 2020-2030 council 
plan and sets out how the Council can help to make communities more resilient 
and to improve the understanding of the role Council can play.  

Page 4



 
The policy looks improve communication with residents and has a shift in policy 
to enable stronger community engagement. 
 
Councillor Fitzgerald then confirmed that the strategy differs from the Covid 19 
Act 2020 response as the objectives differ, the Covid 19 Act 2020 is for 
emergency situations whilst the Resilient Communities Strategy aims to build on 
the positive community work going forward. 
 
The Policy Manager (Corporate, Performance and Information) then provided 
further detail in relation to the Draft Strategy, explaining that the Committee 
were presented with an early version in October 2020 and that draft was sent to 
all members for comment/feedback.  
 
The key themes covered in the strategy were then clarified to members,  
 

 Engaging, involving, collaborating, empowering 

 Promoting healthy, active lifestyles 

 Addressing community safety issues 

 Addressing inequalities and hardship 
 
Members were advised that the overall feedback to the draft strategy has been 
positive comments were raised in relation to improving the community voice in 
deprived areas in relation to policy planning as well as service delivery. Further 
feedback was received around diversity and inclusivity, and in particular around 
community empowerment – finding out what works for each area/community 
and recognising that one size may not fit all. 
 
The Chair then summed up the report and advised that it was crucial to involve 
members when engaging with communities as members can act as link 
between the authority and the public. 
 
Further suggestions came from Cllr Greaney including that the strategy should 
include reference to promoting sports facilities especially in deprived areas.  
 

276. Forward Plan  
 
A summary of amendments to the published forward plan were provided, 
 

 Strategic Acquisitions of land and buildings in Workington – moved to 
January 2021 

 Contract for supplier of testing hackney carriage and Private Hire 
vehicles – removed from forward plan 

 Strategic Acquisitions of buildings in Maryport – moved to March 2021 
Executive Committee. 

 Proposed Review of Licensing Fees and Charges – moved to March 
2021 Council Meeting 

 The Cumbria Coastal Strategy was added to the forward plan, due to go 
to Council Meeting, January 2021 

 Allerdale Economic Strategy and Workington Investment Plan – moved 
to April 2021 Executive Committee 

Page 5



 Scrap Metal Dealers Act – moved to February 2021 Executive 
Committee 

 
Debate ensued in relation to Treasury Management and the Cumbria Coastal 
Strategy, an update regarding the latter will be provided to members. 
 
Members noted the contents of the forward plan 
 

277. Work Programme 2020/21  
 
The Development of a new Housing Strategy item for February 2021 will be 
moved onto later in the year. As this item has been removed, members agreed 
to add the draft Economic Development Strategy to the next agenda. The Chair 
also requested that in addition, members were provided with a brief on the 
Councils Project Management Systems. 
 
Debate ensued in relation to housing strategy, particularly in Keswick. The 
Head of Strategy, Policy and Performance explained that members will be able 
to attend informal policy groups to contribute however this will not be until the 
housing needs assessments and stock condition surveys have been 
undertaken. 
 
The Work Programme for 2021/22 was then discussed, it was agreed that the 
Housing Strategy would be added to 21/22 as well as the Review of Policies 
and Strategies and Sports and Leisure Procurement. 
 
For the setting of the Work Programme for 2021/22, consideration was given to 
holding an informal workshop outside the Committee Meeting to set the 
programme. 
 
Members noted the contents of the Work Programme for 2020/21. 
 

278. Task and Finish Group Updates  
 
Pandemic Task and Finish Group 
 
Councillor Heaslip as Chair of this group advised that the latest report has been 
circulated to members, adding that a lot of the content has been included in the 
Draft Resilient Communities Strategy. 
 
Councillor Daniels asked if any resource is available for children who do not 
have the digital equipment required for home schooling. The Policy Manager 
(Health Improvement and Inequalities) advised that the Council are working with 
Cumbria County Council on digital inclusion and an update will be provided to 
members of the Pandemic Task and Finish Group. 
Poverty was also discussed, particular in Keswick, members were advised of 
‘Ways to Welfare’ which is an Cumbria County Council incentive, and further 
information will be circulated to members. 
 
For the next meeting of the Pandemic Task and Finish Group, members will 
look at the impact the pandemic is having on Council staff and operations. 
 

Page 6



Budget Task and Finish Group 
 
A meeting was held with the Finance Officer to understand how budgets are put 
together and specifically how the 2021/22 budget is coming together. 
 
The group are interested in shadowing the decision-making process and to 
check the robustness of the 2021/22 budget and this is ongoing. 
 
Procurement Task and Finish Group 
 
The report of the Procurement Task and Finish Group was on the agenda at the 
Executive Meeting on 13 January 2021, as Councillor Greaney was unable to 
attend, he will attend the next informal Executive meeting to present the report 
and answer any questions. Members agreed that this report should then be 
formally received at the next Executive Committee meeting. 
 

The meeting closed at 3.15 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

Allerdale Borough Council 
 

Executive – 24 February 2021 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 26 February 2021 

 

Quarter 3 Performance Report 2020/21
 

Portfolio holder Councillor Mike Johnson – Deputy Leader 

Councillor Marion Fitzgerald - Policy, 

Governance and People Resources Portfolio 

Report from Alex FitzGerald, Policy Manager (Corporate, 
Performance and Information) 

Wards affected   All 

Is this a key decision  No 
 

 
 

1.0  The reason for the decision 

1.1 Sets out the Council’s performance at the end of Quarter 3 2020/21 as measured 
by key projects/activities and KPIs set out in the Interim Delivery Plan 2020/21. 

 

2.0  Recommendations 

2.1 That Members note the information contained within the report with a view to 
seeking continuous improvement in performance. 

 

3.0  Background and Introduction 

 
3.1 The Council’s Corporate Performance Management Framework has been aligned 

with the Council Strategy 2020-2030 through the Interim Delivery Plan 2020/21 
(agreed by Executive in June 2020).  The Interim Delivery Plan 2020/21 sets out a 
series of actions and indicators relating to how the Council will deliver against the 
six priority themes in the Council Strategy 2020-2030 over the coming year. 

3.2 The Quarter 3 Corporate Performance Report for 2020/21 covers the period from 1 
October to 31 December 2020 and focuses on the key actions and performance 
indicators set out in the Interim Delivery Plan 2020/21.   

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



 

 

3.3 In line with the Council’s Performance Management Framework the Executive and 
Overview and Scrutiny receive quarterly performance reports based on the Council 
Strategy. 

4.0  Corporate Performance  

 
4.1 The Corporate Performance Report is attached as Appendix A and contains: 

 Detail of progress on key actions  

 Detail of performance on key performance indicators  

4.2 The Corporate Performance Report is set out following the six priority themes in the 
Council Strategy 2020-2030: 

 A financially secure council 

 A cleaner, greener Allerdale 

 Invest to grow 

 Outstanding local services 

 Thriving towns 
[...]
ed for 
periods in the year. 

Page 13



 

2 

 

from impacts of the Coronavirus pandemic; and good progress made on green infrastructure 
and biodiversity projects in our communities.    

 
Four projects/activities have seen some delays or issues, with details given in the tables below.    
 

Key performance indicators: 

There are 24 performance indicators attributed a RAG rating reporting in Q3 of which: 

 58% were green (on or better than target) 

 29% were amber (close to target) 

 13% were red (off target) 
 
There are three indicators reporting as off target (red) for Q3.   
 

‘% of Council spend (less than £50k) on goods and services with local (Cumbrian) suppliers’ and 
‘% of all Council spend on goods and services with local (Cumbrian) suppliers’ are both red for 
Q3.  Local spend is approximately equal to Q3 from previous year 2019/20 (42.07%).  The drop 
since Q2 across both indicators results from a number of large payments on capital projects. 
Although some of these suppliers are from outside the area, they did sub-contract to local 
suppliers in accordance with our procurement requirements. However, subcontractor data is not 
currently identifiable. We intend to build more data integration reporting into the new finance 
system.   
 
The latest available data for residual household waste collected per household is for Q2 as there 
is a time lag in verifying this data.  The Q2 performance was below target at 144kg against a 
target of 129kg. This however, is an improvement on the Q1 position and the associated KPI for 
recycling rates shows a clear improvement between Q1 and Q2 (above target). 
 
Of the eight indicators with no fixed target figures that reported in Q3, four showed a static or 
improving trend and four showed a worsening trend. Those with a worsening trend included fly 
tipping incidents where numbers have risen again over Q3.  
 
 

Definitions 

Projects/activities: 

G Everything is on target / satisfactory progress is bein
[...]
9.9% 
The IT team continue to ensure that ICT systems 
support the organisation effectively, enabling 
almost all staff to work from home seamlessly.  

 

  

P
age 26



 

15 

 

Thriving towns and villages 
Our objectives:  Support businesses    Create deliverable town plans that enable our towns to adapt to the changing nature of the high 

street   Ensure there are suitable, affordable, decent homes for all   Give people a reason to visit our towns (festivals, events, cultural and 

sporting activities, markets)    Increase the number of people living in our town centres    Build communities, not just homes 

Key projects/activities Timescales Responsible 
Head of 
Service 

Q2 
RAG 
status
  

Q3 
RAG 
status 

Commentary (and management action where 
red/amber) 

Maryport Regeneration 
Programme: work to access funding 
from the Future High Street Fund and 
Heritage Action Zone and 
development of the town centre and 
waterfront plans, building in new 
intelligence about the impacts of the 
pandemic.   

Submit FHS 
business 
case by end 
July 2020 

Programme 
Director 
(Maryport) 

G G 

HAZ Programme - Survey work and initial sketch schemes 
have been produced for all of the HAZ main capital projects, 
and relevant stakeholders are being engaged.  Background 
work has been done, including a shopfront design guide, to 
enable the shopfront grant programme to start in April.  The 
Cultural Programme funding bid was submitted in December 
and we expect to hear in February, but the pilot street art 
projects (which were the subject of a successful bid in 
September) will commence in January. FHS programme -
confirmation of an in principal offer of £11,527,830 funding 
received on 26/12/21. Existing proposals will be reconfigured 
and submitted to the FHS Team before 29/01.  

Workington Town Deal:  
- Develop investment plan building in 
intelligence about the impacts of the 
pandemic 
- Develop Delivery Plan once funding 
secured for 2021 onwards 

 
by Aug
[...]

Cumbria Cockermouth is also scheduled to run again in 
September and December 2021 subject to Covid regulations 
in place at that time. 

Complete the Allonby to Silloth 
coastal cycle path extension to 
support the visitor economy and 
health and wellbeing agenda 

Open by 
2021 

Programme 
Director 
(Workington) 

G G Project is progressing well and due to complete in 2020/21. 

Deliver targeted public realm 
schemes in our towns including: 

 Work with the county council to 
consider temporary physical 
changes to road and pavement 
layouts to support our town centre 
businesses with ongoing social 
distancing measures 

 
from June 
2020 
 

Programme 
Director 
(Workington)  

G G 

Our marshal service was introduced to our seven towns for 
the period 3 - 31 December 2020 to provide helpful social 
distancing advice to the public and support for the retail 
sector following the reopening on many retail businesses. 

P
age 28



 

17 

 

Key projects/activities Timescales Responsible 
Head of 
Service 

Q2 
RAG 
status
  

Q3 
RAG 
status 

Commentary (and management action where 
red/amber) 

 Progress the Central Way 
underpass improvement scheme 

Phase 1 by 
March 2021 

Finance and 
Property 

A G 

Further revisions to design have been required at the request 
of CCC. Final contract drawings have been submitted to CCC 
(Highways and Bridges) for final sign off. Invitation to Tender 
is now open. Further dialogue with GCL/Opera Bingo has 
been positive. We have been able to alleviate most of their 
concerns and they are now on-board and supportive of the 
scheme. Current project timeline is for a start date of 15 Feb. 

Ensure our regulatory services 
work to assist businesses as much 
as possible, such as efficient 
planning, building control, licensing 
and environmental health processes, 
implementing improvements to the 
provision of services to help 
businesses  

from March 
2020 

Governance 
and 
Regulatory 
Services 

A A 

Regulatory services 
[...]
er) 

% of invoices from local Cumbrian 
businesses paid within 14 days 

93.3% 97.8% 95.6% 95.2%  98.0% 
In Q3 the target of 98% was not achieved due to 
delays in receipting purchase orders and authorising 
invoices across teams. 

% of Council spend (less than £50k) on 
goods and services with local 
(Cumbrian) suppliers  

47.40% 43.96% 47.82% 41.23%  50.00% 

Local spend is approximately equal to Q3 from 
previous year 2019/20 (42.07%).  The drop since Q2 
across both indicators results from a number of large 
payments on capital projects. Although some of these 
suppliers are from outside the area, they did sub-
contract to local suppliers in accordance with our 
procurement requirements. However, subcontractor 
data is not currently identifiable. We intend to build 
more data integration reporting into the new finance 
system.   

% of all Council spend on goods and 
services with local (Cumbrian) suppliers 

51.48% 62.33% 63.60% 43.26%  50.00% 

Numbers of affordable homes delivered 54 0 5 0  
Not 

targeted 

Delivery of affordable homes is determined by 
developers.  We are aware there are more 
affordables in the pipeline, but these have not been 
completed at this time. 

Full Plans determined within 5 weeks 
(Building Control) 

84% 100% 100% 94%  85%  

P
age 30



 

19 

 

% of Local Land Charges Searches 
carried out within 10 working days 

99.4% 100% 99.9% 99.7%  100% Very slightly below target. 

% of minor and other planning 
applications determined within statutory 
period 

90% 95.4% 88.8% 81.0%  90% 

Performance in Q3 was impacted by resources being 
concentrated on the implementation of a major new 
system (Arcus) – we would expect to see figures 
improve in Q4 as we work through implementation 
issues. 

No. of housing units granted planning 
permission 

380 65 93 94  84  

Number of DFGs approved 162 19 20 24  

Increase 
through 
the year 

 

 

  

P
age 31



 

20 

 

Resilient communities  
Our objectives:  Promote healthy, activ
[...]
021 

Part exempt 
 
 

Councillor Mike Johnson Brendan Carlin, Head of 
Programmes and 
Projects 
 
brendan.carlin@allerdal
e.gov.uk 

Scrap Metal Dealers 
Act 2013 
 
Key Decision 
 
Review of fees and 
charges and delegations 

Executive 
 
24 February 2021 

Open 
 
 

Executive Member: 
Finance and Legal 
(Councillor Jim Lister) 

Gillian Collinson, Senior 
Licencing And 
Compliance Officer 
 
gillian.collinson@allerdal
e.gov.uk 

Quarter 3 Finance 
Report Oct to Dec  
2020 
 
Non-Key Decision 
 
To inform members of 
the Council’s financial 
performance against 
budget for the period 

Executive 
 
24 February 2021 

Open 
 
 

Councillor Jim Lister Catherine Nicholson, 
Head of Financial 
Services 
 
catherine.nicholson@all
erdale.gov.uk 

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 9



April to December 2019 
along with the forecast 
position to 31 March 
2020 

Quarter 3 Performance 
Report 2020/21 
 
Non-Key Decision 
 
A report detailing 
performance against the 
Council Strategy Interim 
Delivery plan 2020/21 at 
the end of Quarter 3 
2020/21. 

Executive 
 
24 February 2021 

Open 
 
 

Executive Member and 
Deputy Leader: 
Economic Growth, 
Community 
Development and 
Placemaking (Councillor 
Mike Johnson) 

Alex FitzGerald, Senior 
Policy and Improvement 
Officer 
 
alex.fitzgerald@allerdale
.gov.uk 

Resilient Communities 
Strategy 
 
Key Decision 
 
To consider a Resilient 
Communities Strategy 
setting out the Council's 
approach to supporting 
communities 

Executive 
 
24 February 2021 

Open 
 
 

Executive Member: 
Customer Experience 
and Innovation 
(Councillor Alan 
Pitcher), Executive 
Member: Environmental 
Services (Councillor 
Anthony Markley), 
Executive Member: 
Leisure and Tourism 
(Councillor John Cook), 
Executive Member: 
Policy, Governance and 
People Resources 
(Councillor Marion 
Fitzgerald) 
 

Alex FitzGerald, Senior 
Policy and Improvement 
Officer, Helen Sant, 
Health Improvement 
Manager 
 
alex.fitzgerald@allerdale
.gov.uk, 
helen.sant@alle
[...]
ogramme 2021-
2022 

Consideration of items for the work programme during the next 
municipal year. 

Committee meeting 
agenda item 

All Council 
strategy priorities 

Lead Officer – Head of Strategy, Policy and Performance 

    

 

 

 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 10



  

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020-2021    

Last updated: 17/02/2021 

Regular items for each Committee agenda 

 
Items  

 

Council Strategy 
Priority  

 

Purpose  
 

Lead Officer  
 

Lead Portfolio Holder   
 

Lead Scrutiny Member  
 

Forward Plan All Council Plan priorities To identify any forthcoming items which 
the Committee may consider  

Head of Governance and 
Regulatory Services 

Leader of the Council  Co-Chairs of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Work Programme 
Updates  

All Council Plan priorities To provide the Committee with the 
opportunity to review  its’ own work plan 
for the rest of the year  

Policy Officer (Scrutiny 
and Partnerships) 

Not applicable Co-Chairs of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Task and Finish 
Group Updates  

All Council Plan priorities To receive progress reports from any 
Task and Finish Group 

Policy Officer (Scrutiny 
and Partnerships) 

Not applicable Chair of individual Task and Finish 
Groups 

 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	8 Quarter 3 Performance Report 2020/21
	Appendix A for Quarter 3 Performance Report 2020/21, 24/02/2021 Executive

	9 Forward Plan
	10 Work Programme 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Zoom Virtual Meeting on 
Friday 26 February 2021 at 1.30 pm 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Chair) Councillor Iain Greaney (Co-Chair) 
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor John Crouch 
Councillor Allan Daniels Councillor Malcolm Grainger 
Councillor Alan Hedworth Councillor Daniel Horsley 
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Carmel Bell, Councillor Adrian 
Kirkbride, Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes and Councillor Paul Scott 
 
Staff Present 
 
B Carlin, A FitzGerald, N Hardy, I Hinde and L Jardine 
 
 
 
333. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2021 were signed as a correct 
record. 
 

334. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared 
 

335. Questions  
 
None received 
 

336. Public Participation  
 
None received 
 

 Update on Procurement Task and Finish Group  
 
Councillor Greaney provided an update to members following his attendance 
at an informal meeting of the Executive. 
 
The Executive agreed to all 17 recommendations and some were discussed 
in detail.  
 
Councillor Greaney proposed that Overview and Scrutiny follow continue to 
work with Executive to ensure the recommendations are implemented, this 
will be potentially added to the Work Programme for 2021/22. 
 
Councillor Heaslip confirmed that the Co-Chairs have met with the Chair and 
Deputy Chair of the Audit Committee to discuss collaborative working and the 
Audit Committee will also be auditing the recommendations made to the 
Executive from the Procurement Task and Finish Group. 



  
337. Project Management System  

 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Innovation and Commercial) delivered a 
presentation to members which included, 
 

 Why the Programme Office was set up 

 The Role of the Programme Management Office (PMO) 

 Current Programmes 

 Governance of Programmes and Projects 

 Criteria for defining projects 
 
Members were then advised that there are 21 ongoing projects within the 
transformation programme and that 7 of these are completed. 
 
In the regeneration programme, 29 projects are ongoing, 12 projects each for 
the Workington and Maryport and 5 general projects, such as the Allonby to 
Silloth Coastal Cycle Path. 
 
The next steps for the Programme Office are to implement the agreed Capital 
Strategy and to enhance the local assurance framework to deliver functions as 
accountable body, as the programme office move to the delivery of grant funded 
regeneration programmes. 
 
Members then asked questions in relation to training and development and on 
the current situation in respect of officers working from home. 
 
It was clarified to members that the project boards within the PMO are simply 
officer steering groups and also the council is accountable to itself but also in 
the case of the Workington and Maryport projects to the Minister of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government. 
 
Discussion then followed in relation to sports and leisure as the current contract 
for leisure centres ends in 2024. The PMO are beginning to look at all future 
options and will engage with all stakeholders when assessing the future of 
sports provision. 
 

338. Economic Recovery and Growth Strategy  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Performance and Economic Strategy) 
provided an update to members, reminding them that a session is scheduled on 
01 March 2021 to discuss the policy in detail. 
 
The Economic Recovery and Growth Strategy will address the Council plan 
themes and in particular ‘Create thriving towns and villages’ and ‘Invest to 
grow’. The strategy will also serve as a pandemic recovery plan, looking at long 
term recovery opportunities. This is in addition to the interim recovery plan 
which focused short term on facilitating grants for businesses and preparing 
them for lockdowns and business interruptions. 
 



The strategy will assist the council adapt to the changing nature of the high 
street, support businesses, use assets, stimulate economic growth and build on 
the Councils destination management work. 
 
Members were then provided a timeline of the process and that the origins of 
the new strategy were from the 2016 business growth strategy which primarily 
focused on supporting businesses through austerity. In March 2020, 
commissioning for the new strategy focused on three key areas, economic 
investment, Workington Town Fund and Economic Strategy/Implementation 
plans, the pandemic however changes the brief and the commission also had to 
consider economic recovery. 
 
The strategy will be underpinned by a 10-year vision which is for Allerdale to 
become a strong diversified, well connected economy with a growing highly 
skilled population. The vision includes several key themes 
 

 Low Carbon, Green Economy 

 Manufacturing 

 Agriculture 

 Harnessing changing working patterns 

 Creating thriving towns and communities 

 Sharing the proceeds of growth 
 
The next steps of the process are to open the draft strategy up for consultation 
and then to develop implementation plans. A commission is also underway to 
look at the strengths and opportunities for the other towns in the Borough, 
(Keswick, Cockermouth, Silloth, Wigton, Aspatria) similar to the work already 
undertaken for Workington and Maryport, with focus also on large employer 
areas at Lillyhall and Oldside.  
 
Members were advised that the final Economic and Growth Strategy will be 
published early in the 2021/22 financial year. 
 
Debate ensued in relation town centre regeneration and the role agriculture and 
the rural industry can play in local economic growth and development. 
 

339. Quarter 3 Performance Report 2020/21  
 
The Chair introduced the item and advised members that for information and 
reference, the Quarter 3 Financial Report for 2020/21 was included in the 
agenda report pack and will continue to be included going forward. 
 
The Policy Manager (Corporate, Performance and Information) then introduced 
the Quarter 3 performance report for 2020/21 and provided an overview of the 
report including key projects and activities, corporate KPIs and strategic risks 
which are based on the interim delivery plan.  
 
Members were informed that most of the activities/projects were performing as 
expected.  In terms of KPIs, of the 40 indicators, 3 indicators were currently off 
target and 13 had ‘no fixed target figure’. 
 



The KPI target setting process was explained to members and is set by service 
areas based on past performance and influences which may affect targets. 
From the targets the RAG rating is set on a fixed basis, where variances will be 
based on 10%. Members will review the targets for 2021/22 as part of the 
delivery plan. 
 
Following questions relating to the ‘red’ KPI indicators, it was explained to 
members that the social media indicator fluctuates but that the local spend has 
reduced due to a large number of payments made on capital projects. Although 
some of the suppliers are from outside the area, they did subcontract to local 
suppliers in accordance with Council procurement requirements.  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Performance and Economic Strategy) 
explained to members that the revision of the performance management 
framework is ongoing, with delays due to the pandemic, detailed conversations 
are due will be held with members in relation to performance targets and data 
used. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to fly tipping as it appears fly tipping has 
increased but the report states that the Council is meeting its targets. The Chair 
used this example to highlight to members that the performance report may not 
provide the information members need. 
 
Members debated bin collections which were affected by adverse weather and 
recycling initiatives. It was noted that at peak times, recycling centres are at 
capacity and it was suggested to officers that communication around peak 
periods should be increased to advocate positive behaviours.  
 
Debate then ensued in relation to the creation of a Housing company and grant 
application and distribution. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

340. Forward Plan  
 
Members noted the contents of the forward plan 
 

341. Work Programme 2020/21  
 
The Chair confirmed to members that he had consulted with the Co-Chair 
regarding the work programme and suggested that as the Economic Recovery 
and Growth Strategy is going to Executive Committee in April 2021, it should be 
included in the March 2021 meeting along with the Maryport and Workington 
Regeneration programmes. As the consultation on Local Government 
Reorganisation has opened, it was also suggested that this is included in March 
2021. Members agreed and debate ensued in relation to Local Government 
Reorganisation including the proposals made by other authorities.  
 
The Chair confirmed that officers will seek recommendations from all members 
of the council for the 2021/22 work programme. 
 



Questions were asked in relation to staff welfare during the pandemic, it was 
confirmed that SMT, HR and line managers are constantly providing necessary 
support to staff whilst looking at new ways of working. 
 

 Councillor Grainger left the meeting   
  
342. Task and Finish Group Updates  

 
Pandemic Task and Finish Group 
 
Councillor Heaslip as Chair of this group advised that the group has highlighted 
its work in the Overview and Scrutiny Report for Council (03 March 2021). The 
group has focused on the pandemic impact on poverty, schooling, communities 
and the Councils operating model.  
 
Budget Task and Finish Group 
 
The group has finished its latest work on the budget setting process and how 
the budget is built. 
 
A meeting was held on 25 February 2021 with officers and Executive to 
understand the decision-making process and why some items were included in 
the budgets and some were not, and to understand the rationale. Concerns 
were shared and the group will monitor the budget going forward. Discussions 
will continue and specifically will focus on staffing and resourcing. 
 

The meeting closed at 3.40 pm 
 


